The Board is pleased to announce that all the Conditions Precedent set out in the Equity
Transfer Agreement had been fulfilled and Completion took place on 31 January 2022.

Upon Completion, the Company will hold 90% of the Target Company and will remain as an
indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

At Completion, the Company allotted and issued 5,671,467 Consideration Shares at the Issue
Price of HK$0.456 per Consideration Share to the Vendor’s nominee, Ms. Zhang Wenhong (張
文紅) (the “Nominee”). To the best of the Director’s knowledge, information and belief after
having made all reasonable enquiries, other than being the ultimate beneficial owner of the
Vendor, which was a substantial shareholder of the Target Company before the Completion of
the Acquisition, the Nominee has no relationship with the Company and its connected persons,
and the Shareholders of the Company.

– 2 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
upon Completion:

Name of shareholders
Immediately

before Completion
Immediately

upon Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage

Non-public shareholders:
Youth Success Holdings Limited

(“Youth Success”) (Note 1) 81,378,000 24.56% 81,378,000 24.15%
Guang Rui Investments Limited

(“Guang Rui”) (Note 1) 2,594,400 0.78% 2,594,400 0.77%
Goldbless International Limited

(“Goldbless”) (Notes 1 and 2) 76,500,000 23.09% 76,500,000 22.70%
Alpha Master Global Limited

(“Alpha Master”) (Note 1) 10,077,600 3.04% 10,077,600 2.99%
Qiao Tian Limited (“Qiao Tian”) (Note 1) 5,418,000 l.64% 5,418,000 1.61%

Sub-total 175,968,000 53.11% 175,968,000 52.22%

Public shareholders:
Nominee – – 5,671,467 1.68%
Other public shareholders 155,347,511 46.89% 155,347,511 46.10%

Sub-total 155,347,511 46.89% 161,018,978 47.78%

Total 331,315,511 100.00% 336,986,978 100.00%

Notes:

1. Youth Success and Guang Rui owns 81,378,000 Shares and 2,594,400 Shares respectively, representing
24.15% and 0.77% of the issued share capital of the Company. The issued share capital of Youth Success
is legally and beneficially owned as to 83.54% by Guang Rui. Under the SFO, Guang Rui is deemed to
be interested in all the Shares registered in the name of Youth Success. The entire issued share capital of
Guang Rui is legally and beneficially owned as to 60% by Mr. Yang Shaoqian (“Mr. Yang”) and 40% by
Ms. Mu Sufang (“Ms. Mu”). Ms. Mu is the spouse of Mr. Yang, therefore under the SFO she is deemed